## UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

.

HAROLD WEISBERG,

Plaintiff,

. V8.

Ca

 $\{ \cdot, \cdot \}$ 

C

'n

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

and

U. S. ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION,

Defendants.

Deposition of ROBERT A FRAZIER

Washington, D.C. February 24, 1977

CA # 75-226

Pages 1 thru 81

Hoover Reporting Co., Inc. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E.

Wassachusetts Avenue, N Washington, D.C. 20002 546-6666

138

1-814 and the first WHD/2-24 LeSar Frazier IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA - 30 ... . HAROLD WEISBERG, . 8 v. #1. . Sec. As & Plaintiff, e ner gymle wy n . 8 VS-. U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, . 8 #75-226 CA . and - King 00 U. S. ENERGY RESEARCH DEVELOPMENT . 14.47 ADMINISTRATION . . 3. -Defendants. . 法营养 -\* Thursday,

## February 24, 1977

1

it.

Deposition of ROBERT A. FRAZIER, a witness herein, called for examination by Counsel for Plaintiff in the above-entitled action, pursuant to Notice of Taking Deposition, and having first been duly sworn by JANET MOORE, a Notary Public in and for the District of Columbia, commencing at 1:15 PM on Thursday, February 24, 1977, in the offices of BEN LE SAR, 910 16th Street, Northwest, Washington, D. C., the testimony being taken down by Stenomask by WILLIAM H. DILLINGHAM III and thereafter transcribed by him.

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

- Jan Balline

ed as as

### **APPEARANCES**:

On behalf of Plaintiff:

. .

JAMES H. LE SAR, Esq. 910 16th Street, N. W. Washington, D. C. 20006

On behalf of Defendants:

MICHAEL J. RYAN, Esq. Assistant U. S. Attorney United States Courthouse Washington, D. C.

### ALSO PRESENT:

MARION M. JOHNSON National Archives And Records Service National Archives Washington, D. C.

EMIL MOSCHELLA, Esq. Legal Counsel Federal Bureau of Investigation Washington, D. C.

## CONTENTS

VITNE	S	S

PLAINTIFF'S

3

A

ROBERT A. FRAZIER

5-8, incl.

EXHIBITS

### •

IDENTIFIED

DIRECT EXAMINATION

3

2

46 48 65

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-5666

440

## PROCEEDINGS

3

Whereupon,

+ +184 V

## ROBERT A FRAZIER

was called as a witness and, the Notary Bublic having been delayed, was examined by agreement of Counsel, and testified

as follows:

Q

A

### DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. LE SAR:

Would you state your name, please?

Robert A. Frazier.

Q And in 1963, when President Kennedy was assassinated, what was your position?

7: ....

· We

A Special Agent, Federal Bureau of Investigation, assigned to the FBI Laboratory in Washington, D. C.

Q Which section of the FBI Laboratory?

A Firearms and Toolmarks Section.

Q And what areas are you qualified as an expert in?

A Firearms examination, toolmarks examination, gunpowder, glass fractures examinations, wood identification, possibly some others; I don't know whether they has a separate expertise name or not.

Q Does this include spectrographic and neutronactivation analysis?

441

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

And the state of the

Sugar, and the

A REAL PR

A No, sir, it does not.

MR. LE SAR: Excuse me; I believe the Notary Public has arrived, and will swear Mr. Frazier in now, and swear him as to the testimony which he has just given, which consists of little more than his name.

Whereupon,

### ROBERT A.FRAZIER

was duly sworn, as to the veracity of the testimony given by him preceding the administering of this oath, and as to all testimony hereafter, by JANET MOORE, a Notary Public in and for the District of Columbia, whereupon his examination and testimony were resumed, as follows:

BY MR. LE SAR: (Resuming)

Q I understand that you are no longer employed by the FBI. Is that correct?

A Yes, sir.

Q As of what date did you resign?

A April 15, 1975.

Q I would like to begin by having you describe the kind of tests that you would normally perform in a case involving death by a gunshot wound.

A There are a great variety of tests that you could make.

440

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

And a set

18.19 11

en for the second s Second second

> > > al anti-

torial a strike A-

Q could you specify some of them?

A Tests to determine the distance between the muzzle of the weapon and the victim, either by shot pattern tests or gunpower tests.

5

Examination of any projectiles that might be involved, as to identity and type of ammunition used and whether or not they had been fired from any particular weapon.

Q That includes physical examination of the bullet. and anything alleged to have been struck by the bullet?

A No, sir, it does not.

We don't generally examine bodies, for instance. Q Clothing, for example? Would you ordinarily make physical examination of clothing?

A Not unless it's requested.

Q Who ordinarily would request that you perform an examination?

A The investigative agency.

-----

Q In the case of President Kennedy, that would be --? A Either the Police Department in Dallas, the Secret Service, or in connection with our own investigation; at that time it would be an FBI investigation.

Q Who in the FBI would initiate requests for tests of -- or examinations?

443

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

3

2.83

1.182. N

N THE STREET

.....

· · · · · · · · · ·

A I have no idea. It depends on who found the evidence. The Agent who found the evidence would say:

"I want a gunpowder test made on this."

6

- . ·

and you would send it to the -- to the Laboratory.

Q Who would he send it to?

The FBI Laboratory.

Q Any particular person or any particular section of the FBI Laboratory?

A No, sir.

Q And who at the FBI Laboratory would then, in 1963 when President: Kennedy was shot -- who would have made, and who did make the determination as to what tests were performed?

We're dealing now with the clothing only?
Q No, with any -- say, with the bullet specimens
or fragments, or with the clothing.

A Judgment would be made as to what type of examinations were necessary, possibly by a Supervisor, who reviewed a piece of correspondence, determining what types of examinations were needed, and assigned the case to certain individuals, depending on whether they'd had anything in that case previously, or what their expertise was.

Q Who was the Supervisor at that time?

In 1963?

A

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

.ir

- Balata

### Yes.

Assistant Director Conrad was the Director of 741 the Laboratory. He had several assistants in different sec-1 . . . . . . tions of the Laboratory.

7

1.14

174 

1. s. s. f. i.e.

-10

協調

The Documents Section, I think it was William in the · · · · · Griffith, in the Physics and Chemistry Section it was Marion and the second sec E. Williams - no, it was Roy Jevons at that time. He's And the second s 

治 精制的

since left, and several others have had that position. and the second 

Q So the correspondence would be sent from the Field Office, or from someone else who initiated a request, or from someone else -- either the FBI Agent who found the specimen, \$40 \$1525- 14 inden. Geboorte de la companya de la company 

or who recovered the evidence. 

He would send a request to Mr. Jevons or Mr. 1 n ja si Conrad? 

No, he would send it to the FBI. The FBI?

113

He would send it to Mr. Hoover, at that time, and an and the second Mr. Hoover noticed it was for the Laboratory and sentit to • 

the Laboratory. N & MA

Q

A

Q Now, the communication would request certain 

tests, ordinarily?

I didn't say it would. A

Well, was that correct? What would the communica

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

1.1

- Martinet

A. Carles

In the deliver 

-ANA Segmeter

in her the set

Water Marine 

estation and

He we want

NAME AND A

美洲 花和 2

- wanter the

A. S. S. S.

的制作

12:44

TETE:

### tion consist of?

0

A

A to Bear

4.15.

ANNER SHALL

152

Cash and Store

### Whatever was in it:

3... 가 가는 다소. It would have a piece of evidence, I assume? \_. . . · · `

:::

It would probably list some evidence. Sugar Sugar perior . Martin yater addes

And then would it request that particular types Q -and the states - - - - of tests be conducted on that?

Not necessarily.

A CARACTER CONTRACTOR "We want to determine certain things from April 1997 this piece of evidence." 1 2

..... The types of tests could be very well decided in Laboratory. the Laboratory. Starting of

· · . .

Q By the Supervisor in consultation with the Labora . . . tory Examiners?

Possibly, yes.

. . /

5 -Possibly? Was - by a conference procedure? 

Not necessarily.

Not necessarily?

By exchange of memorandums or written communica-

### tions?

No, sir.

and the second

A -1.85

Q

**A** .

A

Q

A

Verbal communications?

Typically, the case would be assigned to an .

44.6

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

Examiner, the letter would go to the Examiner, he would look Burg of the state of

Sec. Size

at it and say:

. Letter

The state of the s Carling a start

- by it with the

· 这一种的"你"。

the workship to the

en in teachtraite an teachtraite

Vel X Terrowt

CHARLES MINT

<.\*\*

· ......

\$ 4.8

1.1

2

114.

"Well, I need help on this by somebody else, and he would go to have that other person assigned to the Case entransition of entransition a fill and a set

.... Q Now, if tests are conducted and the examining ~ ·

Agent feels that further tests might be required, would he المعيد أيجتر المعالية recommend that they be conducted? 1. 19 A. 4. 5 V. C. 

**A** -Yes. He would ask the other Examiner if he would make the examination. \*1 .)

Q Well, would he communicate this to his Supervisor? 3 A Usually. His Supervisor had to approve it, but  $\mathcal{F} \in \mathcal{O}_{\mathbf{k}}$ 

not necessarily.

The Examiner is in charge of the case; not the 

Supervisor.

a an Qinan All right. Now, by "Examiner," you mean the per-son who actually conducts the test or the examination?

A Whoever was declared originally the principal and the second second Examiner. e te serie and the series of the

Now, that doesn't actually mean, though, there Q -÷. . .1 might be someone else who would assist or who would independently carry out the tests or examination?

.- Le

I don't understand. A

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

Well, suppose you have - Agent Gallagher is an 217 - 21a - A made the principal Examiner. Would be then have someone under his direction carry out the test, or would he himself

N. 1997

10

### carry out the test?

and the second second

Could be both. Could be both. 1. 10 11 He may not prepare all the instruments for the and the second 1. 20 2. 10 • examination, but he would make the examination; it would be done under his immediate supervision, if he did not do it himself, and he would analyze the results and prepare the a state and a state of the stat 240 report.

Would there be any memorandums or communications Q-

on how the tests were to be conducted? LTAN BASE SHE

**A** A No, sir, not that I — the Examiner is in charge; he does the examination the way he sees fit, according to

what needs to be done, and it's not necessary to remind himand the set of the set . . . self how to do it or what -- if he needs help, to tell somea - Alara - Marine -

body in written form what he needs. 

i she she water

O When he conducts the test, does he customarily. make notes on the test?

I would say yes; he should.

Presidinako 1913 en la sela

And are copies of those notes made?

448

1997 Barrie No, not necessarily. Usually the originals are placed in the file, where they're available. Normally they

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002

~

.

Starks's

HE HIDE

Station Stations

----

STATISANS LA

don't make copies unless they're requested. -43F . .

a Carlos

So therefore there would be no distribution of a the second second

11

1

the notes to other personnel, normally? 

A That's right.

Now, when the test has been concluded, what kinds of records are made of the tests? Martin A

Carina Prairie

· set

1. S. 1

A The Examiner's work notes are saved and from that he would dictate what we call a "Laboratory report," or a Z Terming the schere fail in an paragraph for a Laboratory report, to be included in some 

master report.

e a stágo

and the second O This would be dictated into a Dictabelt or to a stenographer, or - what was the procedure at that time? They follow any procedure. Normally, we used

And the second Dictabelt recorders; in some cases they'd call a stenographer State State 9 Now, when these - what's the terminology that - 建塑料和 经

you use to describe this? You'd call it a report, the Lab Report? 

. . A. Lab Report: yes, sir.

Q Lab Report. What was the distribution of copies of those reports?

A Whoever needed them. The original contributor normally would get a copy, and we would keep a copy in the in na S<sup>R</sup> ≨r 

FBI, and where the other copies go, I don't know.

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 545 5556

Site .....

Alerse A 

mili gen

All Caller in

10. 特别

.

die.

Horizonta .

-

I wouldn't know; it would depend on the case. Rach

12

case would be different.

2.62.2

----

a start

Star 1

-

Sector St

1 Martin La 

a standards

11:00 

L'and and

1.

÷.

Han we want

\*\*\*

NO.

. i ..

Q

...

..... t. · ...

. . . . .

Q ... Okay. First, with respect to the assassination of Wilder en en en en en en and the second President Kennedy, in particular, who was the original con-tributor? 

A Chief of Police of Dallas. Mr. Minter St. T. W. Sweet So that he would have received, and did receive, Real Production copies of the FBI Lab reports? \*.... No, I wouldn't say "reports" plural, because very À shortly after the original request, the President asked the Service Constraints and FBI to investigate; then our reports would go to our Dallas The second s

Field Office, and not necessarily to the Police Department n Dallas. in Dallas. IL and A y + 1.

· . . . . . .

I see. · . . . Now, with -- when you would send the reports to the Dallas Field Office, would you send the Examiner's notes, that he made when conducting the test? 

and the second second . See Q.J. Just the reports, or ter er er Did you receive some of the evidence in this case

from FBI Agents Siebert and O'Neill?

The names are familiar; I don't remember whether

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 2233 313 1001

it was Frank or Eugene, or what their first names were, but I

13 .

think it's Seibert.

Seibert?

A Seibert and O'Neill. I think it's Francis -- I'm not sure of the first name, but they did deliver some material to the Laboratory.

an states

Q When Siebert and O'Neill transmitted evidence, did they request that any tests be performed?

A I don't remember what they did. I think they just brought it into the Laboratory. I don't believe they submitted any papers.

Q Do you recall that they were present at the autopsy which was conducted at the Bethesda Naval Hospital?

A I don't know that.

Q Do you recall making any reports to them on any tests or examinations?

A Not as I recall. I made no reports to them.

Charles and and

Q Now, was the Warren Commission itself the originator of any requests?

A I am sure they were. I wouldn't recall what they were at the moment.

Q And so, if tests were conducted at their request, would reports have been made, and been made available to the

100VER REPORTING CO., INC. 120 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Nashington, D.C. 20002 1202) 546-6666

ett.

Heritabatra -

્ર સ્વર્ધ

and the lot with

: •

## Warren Commission?

A

Q

gita (††

A

Q

A

Q

Q

Oh, yes; the report would go directly, as I recall and the second sec to the Warren Commission, and possibly then a copy made to be · · . . sent to our Dallas Office, and a copy retained in the Bureau. provident and the second And Street for Training Q What would be the distribution of these reports? What files would you normally expect to find memorandums or and the second reports on the laboratory examinations and tests?

T. S. Security

14

· · · · · ·

# What files?

What files? 194 G V 🖗

If you wanted to look and find the reports that 2011년 2012년 201 1월 11년 were made on the spectrographic analyses and neutron-activaa te staal tion analyses, or on the ballistics tests, what files would you look in?

As of 1963-4? 1. Sarah

Yes.

And -

But not now; I don't know where it is now. Give me that now, and then if you know -2 C 4 It was in a drawer in my office.

"南北北部"

10.4As far as my examinations went.

The spectrographic analyses were kept by Mr. Gallagher or whoever it was that made that examination; Shaneyfelt and others who were involved kept their own laborat

DOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 10 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. ashington, D.C. 20002 :02) 546-6666

in a take of a source

WHD

ulia liste je

1400

4.4.2

tory worksheets there for reference as they needed them.

Each Agent kept his own laboratory worksheets?

1.1

la a la serie de la serie d

. . . . . . .

As far as I know, yes.

Q Now, how about the reports or memorandums on what they found as a result of their --- - - -

Normally, you would keep your notes and a copy of 

the report.

1. S. .

11

in many

A .....

Now, would there be internal distribution within

the FBI Laboratory of an Agent's reports?

는 영상은 관계

A I don't think so. I think the distribution would ... be the report going through various places, but I don't think ······ they were held there. I don't know for sure whether they and all the second kept any copies.

I would say that they kept a file copy downstairs ··. ··. we kept a copy in the Laboratory and sent a copy to the conand the second tributor.

Now, as to who might also have had a copy of that report, I don't know.

You say "a file copy downstairs." What do you Q .... 

mean by "downstairs"? 

In the Bureau's records, the records of -- in the a serie de la s 28 A. .

Communications Division.

And then there would be a laboratory file copy? 0

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

In some instances; not necessarily. 2.2.5 

And there would be a copy in the Field Office

÷ · .

where the crime was committed? and a state of 

A There would be a copy sent to the contributor of and the second 1.155 the material, whether that was where the crime was committed ۰. or not.

XXX AN ANY

It would be - for instance, if it came in from na di su su su Dallas, the report would go to Dallas. If it came in from San Antonio, it would go to San Antonio.

Q You say "if it came in .... " You mean the evidence? and the second se A The material, the subject of the Laboratory report came in; it would go back to the contributor.

All right.

. **Q**:

So that you -- the bullets, the President's clotha da antiing, Connally's clothing - all the evidence that was retrieved اد احد بر سومی از ۲ از احد بر سومی از ۲ from Dallas, the reports of examinations conducted on those items would be sent to the Dallas Field Office? 

A \_\_\_\_ I don't remember whether they were or not. don't remember where they all came from.

Q Normally they would - it would have been if that's where it came from?

If that's where it came from. I don't know where A it all came from, off-hand.

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002

and the start Arenteristeria

1. 1 Hart 13.

24000 27

A. 1. 21.

Sawara and

s fair of a state of a

Labort Malater

A Los And

in states and

البرار فالحليان

How soon after you received an item of evidence

are the tests conducted?

A There's no way to know. Whenever you get to it. and the state of the In a case -- in the case of the assassination of.

a President? .

A

1 There's no way to know; it's whenever you get to it. The second second · ....

Well, do you recall, as a matter of fact, whether or not the tests were done immediately, or after some delay? I can only - what do you mean "delay"? A

You mean Q - Well, did you do, for example, a ballistics Woleshine" the ballistics examinations, were they done within a day or two after receipt of the evidence, or two or three weeks?

. . . . . . They were done off and on over a period of months. A 1. 2- Alexan They were done off and on? Q

Over a period of months.

ar and the second second 2.12 We received 800-900 things for ballistics examina-A. The Adams and a start of the start of the start of 1.1 tion, and we made the examination as soon as we could get to it after we received it.

As far as the original bullets went, the examination No. of the second s was done as sonn as we could get to it. We received a bullet, we would make an examination just as soon as we were not doing something else more important.

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

Set

A Childrender

The state of the second

5. 14. 2. 1. 1 ·

1.1.1

THE ANT

- Person

.....

..... 15

For instance, we went out to examine the limousine. . We were not in the Laboratory; We had to delay the examina-tion of some things until we got back, but it was in a matter Minister 19 of hours. . ....

18

Q Now, when you say it was within a matter of hours, you are speaking with reference to ballistics examination? a state of the sta

Speaking with reference to the original material la j≪sejske s . . we had received. That is, certain bullets, bullet fragments, sources and the second \*\*\*\* # .\* \*\*\* things of that nature. 

Now, there were a variety of tests and examinations performed on this evidence. . Mag . . 

Do you recall how soon the spectrographic examina-tions were conducted?

A No, I don't. I have no idea. I can't remember that at this time.

Q Do you recall how long it was before the neutron-Ger aniente aber a activation analyses were conducted on the bullet and bullet fragments?

No. That was done by another Examiner. I don't ally and the first states and the know when he did it or how long it took him.

Q Did the Examiners who conducted these tests make their reports available to you?

496

Not necessarily. A

. 11

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

227

Latin printing

and the second

1.3.1.2.2.

sa most bit

.

÷.

- de mantes for-

- Williamsteric

14 maintain the

Service States

4.1

State to Sick

- . .

At that time, what was your position? : - **Q** 

Special Agent, Examiner.

And were you Head, or Supervisor, in any supervis-Q 

### ory capacity?

a and a second A I don't recall. About that -- along in that period of 1963-64, I was appointed Chief of the Firearms Unit, but I have a state of the · · · · · don't remember the date of that appointment, whether it was We also and the second s before the assassination or afterwards.

and the second

I was more or less a senior Examiner, but I don't [2] 승규는 말소 아파가 많는 것

recall whether it was Bureau-devised position or not.

Q Would it be - would you customarily make any memorandums or other written communications stating what you 여행과 전에 대해 주는 요즘 hoped to show by the tests that you carry out? 

That would be extremely unusual if we ever did A . . .

that. I don't recall doing something like that. Server Barris and State 15

Now, were copies of all the Laboratory reports Re andreas i sand t

made available to the Warren Commission? ي. چې د دوسو ويو و 

. Anter al la

1. N. 1.

A Copies of all the Laboratory reports? 이는 요즘 것 같은 것 같은 것

Q Yes.

I have no way of knowing. I assume that they got A

- The March 14

all of them.

The mechanics were: we would send the Laboratory report to Dallas, Dallas was instructed to incorporate that in

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 19093 510 0000

States and

a strange to the second

Martin Martin

ale gate and

20 The draw ??

4

Marth.

ast .....

and the second 

A HEALESSEA

R. R. F. Lorand

ber trating

网络雷马 

4 T.

.....

the investigative report and send it to the Warren Commission. A and the part .

Now, they were supposed to do that. I didn' fredhier war

17 N 5 F

. . . . .

20

check up on that.

Q

....

I see.

and the second Who served as liaison between the FBI Lab and the Warren Commission? · . •

Oh, there were several people. A 이었다. 문화학생님께 한 민준이는 것이 같아. Could you recall them?

a suite a del para si en la contra del contra si contra I don't remember their names. and the second You don't remember the names of any of them?

Well, I don't know what you mean by "liaison. A: ne sail gan na

Well, simply someone who coordinates the delivery Q

of communications and evidence back and forth. 

Oh, we handled our own evidence. Court Cunningham the second s who was here this morning -- Cortlandt Cunningham, who was here this morning, and myself, and other Agents, carried evi-dence back and forth to the Warren Commission, but there were aligned the first of the second s other people whose job it was as liaison with the Warren Commission, but I did not have anything to do with it nor Laboratory, that I know of. terrent an an an t

All right.

Now, is it possible to detect human residues on in filmer with a s a projectile which is removed from a body?

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 5AC CCCC

201 2012/2

Such Starts

AND W

W. martine

TR. MT. Ha

- Tanina (B

- ASTORNA

Ali-imaki

.....

-

I would think so; it's been done for years. Yes. Was it done in the case of President Kennedy?

21

No. 1. 1. 10. 10. 10. 10.

-

5. 1. 1. Sec. 1.

.....

. . .....

## I don't recall.

Would you perform any tests on the human residues? O I wouldn't know. If it were done it would be done . . . A i <del>y</del> i s by some other Examiner. 1.4.3

What sort of tests might be performed on it?

그 수 있는 영상을 가지? an an the state of To determine if there were blood or other body -1.00

.

. \* <u>2</u>. -

tissues present.

Q Was that done in the case of President Kennedy's A. 10 5 .... 1...1 · · ·

125525

### assassination?

A ....

Q ...

I don't recall whether it was or not.

How durable would those residues be? 化二丁基甲酸二酸 计计算机 法法

I don't know. You'd have to ask a blood chemist. A .... 43414412946744 Were there in fact - are - you're familiar with O Carlo Carlo Anna

Commission Exhibit 399, I believe?

No, I'm not. Not by number. A

MR. LE SAR: Mr. Johnson?

a the second sec (Archivist hands object to witness; witness:exam-

## ines object.)

BY MR. LE SAR: (Resuming)

- ----

I show you Commission Exhibit 399, which is the 0

bullet alleged to have struck President Kennedy in the neck and

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

. .

6 7 - 1

the attract to start of

Will Same

AN .....

KARE WAY

then to have wounded Governor Connally.

\* : : :

A

Q

and an was

A

Do you recall examining that bullet?

Is it all right to pick it up and look at it? Surely.

22

the second se Secure & a discounter Because I can't tell, otherwise. (Witness examines object.)

Yes, I do; it has my initials on it.

· 0 Did you make an examination to determine whether or not that had any human residues?

- state days how

I don't recall whether we did or not. A a sector a the sector sector is 1. 1. If there had been human residues on it, could they have been significant? 

No, I don't think so. I would think it would have Managaran and a second s very little value as far as investigating whether or not a The MANDAR 14 bullet had blood on it.

ang<sup>an</sup> Alihang an

Well, assuming that the bullet had blood on it, couldn't the type of blood on it tell you something about what

÷ .

person or persons it had struck? que la stata

11-1-1-

Might have; I don't know -- I don't know whether i When dia at 

would have or not.

A.

Q

Q But you -

It would depend on the amount of residue present.

460

You would want to test for that, in any event, to

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

1.7. 194.18

1 .

data A Cost of

and the second

-AND DATE AND

The American State

----

1.1.

•

S 8 7

Wat Statisting to .

- Ameliputation

Stander .

-· ....

- white

din est

A WASHING

読みる 12.54

04 C ()

find out whether or not you could make that determination?

A I don't -- I don't think it was important in this case. I don't -- if I recall, we didn't make any tests on this bullet for blood.

It seems to me I recall some testimony that the bullet was reasonably clean when we received it, and I didn't even recall whether we had had to further clean it in order to make a ballistics examination.

But other than that, I - it's too hazy to go back and pick it out now.

Q Was any investigation made into the fact that the bullet had been wiped clean before it reached you?

A Sherry Cart

a martiner a

- AL -

I have no idea.

Q Would you not consider it important to make that

- make that investigation?

A I can't answer that. I'm not a Field Investigator. Q Who ordinarily would have the responsibility of

making that determination?

A

I don't know.

Q Could the determination of whether or not there were human residues -- whether or not there was tissue or blood on that bullet, also be important in determining whether or not it had in fact struck a human body?

A ANASATE A

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

MASSINE.

- brent t

Wie Better

Start alter that

1

. John Went

- - Has inte

 

## It may have; yes.

Now, I want to ask you if you are familiar with the history of this bullet -- and by that I mean the history An star in the start of the second that was attributed to it by the Warren Commission, that: 1. It transited President Kennedy's neck without the sector of the sector striking a bone;

2. That it smashed four inches of Governor Connally's fifth rib, and

A lost ad limber de

3. Smashed Governor Connally's wrists, and Penetrated Governor Connally's left thigh for Strate Marks several inches, and did not damage the tibia, but lodged a fragment in it. 

MR. RYAN: At this time I interpose my objection on relevance. I don't think that the question is leading to الجاجا أروارية والمنازحة فجلها والم the discovery of evidence as to whether or not there are addi-tional FBI reports, but over that objection, the Witness may . . give whatever answer seems appropriate to him.

THE WITNESS: What you've said - it was my general impression that I don't - I didn't have this - all the inforgales in president to a contract the top mation you've stated about the amount of damage to this and that a sector and a sector BY MR. LE SAR: (Resuming) an Di sama man

You didn't have all the information at the time Q. you conducted your tests, or you're unaware of that now?

462

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

- Set al State

Sec. 3.

. Abayak

A It was my impression that it had only penetrated his leg for a matter of ----less than several inches. I don't

know how much it was; I have no separate recollection.

Q But as to the other facts --

A I knew that it had broken a rib, and -- or let's say alleged to have broken a rib, fractured some bones in the

wrist, and passed through the President's neck. But those other things - the extent of your

other descriptions, I'm not independently aware that I knew of all that.

serve stige 2.

**Q** All right.

Given what you do know, which is that it transited President Kennedy's neck, and that it smashed Governor Connally's rib, and his wrist-b one, and lodged in his thigh, could you, on examination of that bullet -- would you in your expert opinion, think that it was probable that a bullet would have done all that damage and emerged in the condition in which 

it is now in?

Meridian .

MR. RYAN: Same objection.

1983年1月14日

THE WITNESS: Now, there's a double answer to your

question.

In the first place, your question said: since I do know that it did all this. I don't know that it did all

463

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

D. Waters

-

TANF MAN

and the second

HAR BAR

### BY MR. LE SAR: (Resuming)

Assuming that it did.

A Well, if you assume that it did -- just assume that it did all this, them I would say yes, you could do it very reasonably.

26

Would it be probable?

Q

Right.

14 - A. P.

A

Yes, it would be probable.

Q Would -- ordinarily, when a bullet strikes bone, 1. 1. would it be more mutilated and deformed than that bullet is? Not under those circumstances, where it had already A been slowed down by a certain path in the air, passing through another body, passing into a second body, and each time losing velocity, and the less velocity -- the less velocity it has, the more - the less velocity, the less mutilation that would Arrive be expected. And as it got to- that point it would be moving Service rather slowly, as compared to its initial velocity. Since ASDING .

Q It had enough velocity to break Governor Connally's ribs and his wrist?

Q And in your opinion, it could do that without any mutilation or deformity?

No, I wouldn't necessarily say without any. The

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

S MATHE

1 1

AV 22 27.

31. 62

A. Comercia

Station D

bullet is considerably mutilated, in my opinion. The side is flattened, there has been a considerable amount of lead squeezed out the back end of the bullet. It's no longer round A REAL PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF and it struck sideways against -- it appears to have struck 

27

57

sideways against something that mutilated the jacket quite The Case. severely, as far as that goes, -

The --even though the nose is not mutilated. Same and the second 的,影响了是 Well ---Q 

0 The ---

The nose is not mutilated. To what can you attri and the second sec bute the slight flattening of the base of the bullet? 

I would say that it hit something traveling slightly A . . . . sideways. 

Harsteria C 9.092 Q Uh-huh? What basis do you have for reaching that Sec. 1 opinion?

A Because the bullet is flattened on the side, 

instead of on the nose. Do you recall your testimony to the effects the

U DO YOU LEGALA FOLL GOULAND striking of coarse cloth or clothing could have on a bullet, your testimony before ~the Warren Commission?

A No, I don't recall that off-hand. 1. A. 7-Q I believe you testified that such impact of a bullet on coarse clothing -- coarse cloth or clothin, could

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusett's Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

IN FRAME 

The start

- ---and a Suich

1.18.10

mark the bullet in - or leather, could leave scratches upon en twiering, the bullet.

28

## I don't recall that.

1. The same of

. ist Is - as a general proposition, would that be true? A Well, you're getting into -- you're getting into Sector and generally and generally and scientific matters now, and since T'm a firearms consultant, if you expect expert testimony, then I'd expect you to pay

Nu apres expert witness fees. 

Q Well, I am attempting to simply determine whether or not this would have led you to have performed certain tests or to have made certain observations which would be reflected in reports which are -- which were made, and which have not

been provided my client. 

A

Q

A

Q

Q

영양을

**A** 

Q

de se se se

**A**...

I -- would you say -Let me -- let me --

- that over again, please?

- rephrase ----

**A** You're confusing me now.

466

Let me rephrase the question for you. Did you personally make an examination of this bul

. .

• • •

let?

Yes, I did.

Did you make an examination under a microscope?

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

. .

No States 1.0 

and the

## Yes, sir.

Did you observe any scratches or marks on it that could be attributed to the bullet having struck clothing or

29

bone?

I don't recall.

sen e Q TIF you had noted any such marks, would you have made notes on it, and would you have put your observation in The designing

TP3 WARTERS

and Maria

A States

Resident

a report?

Not necessarily. A

Q Why not?

I may not have deemed it important at the time. Suppose that there had been a trial and the attorn

ey cross-examining you had asked?

I would have given him the same answer. Sec. Sec. 4 Carlos Q What would you -- would the -- the Government 

attorney would have been totally unprepared for this, because States Adapt there was no report on it?

I can't say -- I can't say what the Government attorney might think or say or do.

the second se 1 S. 6 ma Q Are you familiar with the autopsy panel report 1-1-1-27 이 사람 which was made at the direction of Attorney - then-Attorney . . 5.0 General Ramsey Clark in 1967?

1. C.A.

No, sir, I'm not.

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

Were you consulted with respect to that report? I'm not familiar with it. I don't know whether I

alter and a line of

. 30

. . . ...**.**....

1944 - S. 20

.

54 A

125

.

### was or not.

. . . <u>.</u>

10.1

and the second second

an hallon at.

222

llan opened State

Stigma 1

A Stand Pick

1 

-Settine-

Selle States

12 2 2

a jiş k

## A STATE OF A Q You could have been consulted?

. . · . . I have no way of knowing; I don't know what the . • • . • what report you're referring to.

Well, there was a report -- there was a panel of **Q** 3.77 medical experts appointed by Attorney General Ramsey Clark to A State of the second review the autopsy photographs and the X-rays, and in 1967 they released a report. · · · · a manager of .

MR. JOHNSON: 19681 Excuse me. Excuse me. MR. LE SAR: The examination was made in 1967, but

the report was made in 1968. I stand corrected.

BY MR. LE SAR: (Resuming)

Do you recall that? 

I don't recall any of the details of it, no. It seems to me that I heard there was such a thing, but I don't -- it southing shout it. i da de parte

"你你算是了……" recall anything about it.

But you don't recall any contacts having been made ÷. 

with you?

A No, sir, I do not.

in the state Did you yourself ever see the X-rays and autopsy والمحركة وأراري \* white ... photographs? 

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

### The autopsy X-rays.

I may have seen some X-rays, but I don't remember ÷ .

dinas

31

## seeing autopsy photographs.

X-rays?

A

Q

were.

Program 1

Verne See with

THE POLATE

Star Ball

STATE STATE

RANK A

w Therearthere

Story Sector 

1-4.5

. :

locographs. Line to Construct of the I don't recall; I just don't remember ever seeing , evê. the autopsy photographs.

9 Did you confer with anyone about what those X-rays and the second Webser and the second showed? 

### **A**. I may have, but I don't recall.

Was any report made to you about what they showed? 0 I don't know. Our system was: each Examiner would do his part; he would gather up dictation from other Examiners put it in one report, and then it would go out, but I can't recall all the details of what those other Examiners' results 新語物です。 25

Q What I'm driving at is: would it have been helpful to you to have known, for example, that the X-rays showed, 网络拉

according to the Clark Autopsy Panel report, that there's a fragment in President Kennedy's neck, and that there are frag ments in Governor Connally's chest, fragments in his wrist?

11 A I knew there were very small fragments, but I didn't as far as this special autopsy report, I don't -- they didn' t ask me anything about it, as far as I can recall.

469

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

tok de.Q Could you look at the bullet, which is Exhibit 399 again, and tell me where on that bullet such fragments might • 

32

have come from? 1945 ( 1914 ( 1914 ( 1914 ( 1914 ( 1914 ( 1914 ( 1914 ( 1914 ( 1914 ( 1914 ( 1914 ( 1914 ( 1914 ( 1914 ( 1914 (

运行 They would have come out of the base of the bullet A. . . 1942 Verster Briter No West from Strang Cant because the lead has been squeezed out of the base; it was squeezed out considerably, even more than it appears now, 

because some metal has been removed for examination, but the West and a state side of the bullet is flattened, and considerable lead could 

have been squeezed out of the base.

0 How much - did you weigh that bullet originally?

Yes, I did. A 

1. S. S. S. -.

12.00

Do you recall how much it weighed?

No, I don't. A.

Sec. Sec.

Q How much weight might have been removed from that in firing?

1

If you want expert testimony, you're going to have to pay expert fees. Otherwise, I'll answer anything concerning these papers, but before I testify to any interpretation of and the second se any scientific matter, analysis of any results, or consulta-tions or depositions, I expectiyou to pay extra witness fees, and I have a standard fee established for it.

Did you -- you have testified that you weighed the Q a data a sana a ..... bullet; am I correct? . ... 1 Section Section

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

Set of and of a

" MARTINE

Samples

2+ 4 - 24 - 25

عب وفرا ون من

A The let in the

atrication

- ALAS

1.4.5

Yes, sir, I weighed it. In fact, furnished all

this material.

" And you furnished it to whom?

· · · · · · · · ·

λ . To Mr. Weisberg. S in march the advertised of the Q The reports on the weighing? Did you --And you weighed it before any tests or examination

were conducted on it?

A I believe so; yes. That's the usual procedure. Ear c. .

Q Did you weigh it again later? A STATE OF A

A No, I didn't, not as far as I know. I don't recall the Argelian. weighing it again.

and the second second Q Now, I believe you indicated that there had been a sample removed from the bullet, from the base of the bullet? A I think there was some spectrographic analyses 

by other Examiners, and they used part of the lead in the base 

of the bullet.

Q. . .

Q

A

A

Someone other than yourself removed -

<u>\_</u>\_\_\_\_\_

Yes, sir. A . a in the second

Yes.

8 ¥.5

- the material from the base of the bullet?

an the free for the And was there any other material removed from that bullet for purposes of scientific examination?

Well, there may have been some copper; I don't know.

-.

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

the second

- ANTA AND

See Stranger

S Sauterland

3 P

(a) (b) 

-

as in the second

S. Asta

- ----

Sec. Sec.

1960 P

生物法认

I did not make the exam. 

-

The second

August Strate break and a street

Thereast 44.1

WARRANS. 

an stringing

Could you take a look at the bullet again? a de la companya de l La companya de la comp

34

τ.,

marging of Trans 2. A. C.

a di singi der

(Witness examines exhibit.) 

Does it appear as though there might have been a Autor AL Constant and analysis and 1. sample removed from the nose of the bullet? 

A There either is an area there that was not there

when I first received it - this appears to be an area that was not there when I first received it.

de la seconda de la second

**Q** Didn't you in fact testify before the Warren 

Commission that you removed that sample?

A No, sir, I did not, because I did not remove it. Q Did you testify that a sample had been removed? Yes, sir.

Did you also inform the Warren Commission that a sample had been removed from the base of the bullet? er and and and a

A A I believe so. I don't recall what my testimony was, but if they had asked about it I would have said yes. 

Q And if they had not asked it, would you have Martine and married and the second se iteored? Volunteared?

A No. You don't volunteer questions when you're being asked. - 13- -

**j Gorden** 

**A** 

Did you weigh the bullet again after the samples Q • ni e negi inter por l had been removed from it?

. . . .

**IOOVER REPORTING CO., INC.** 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Vashington, D.C. 20002 202) 546-6666

As I said just a while ago, I did not, as far as ter see

I know.

A No.

Se anterio une

1.1.1.1

WAR ALLAND

with the state

State State State

میں ہے۔ پنج رہے 9 Ç .

12

W. W. PANA

If you had weighed it again, you would have made a report on what that weight would have been? Spitzerstan shine Canton Constanting A Not necessarily. North Search How could you have testified to the weight lost Q

in the course of the firing of the bullet if you did not make and the second Mar to e war such records? 

A What records are you referring to now? Q Records of the weighing of the bullet. I testified that I did weigh the bullet when I The second s received it. That's the only weight that's pertinent. Q Well, is not the weight of the bullet, minus the 

samples, also relevant to the question of how much the bullet see in the second actually weighed before it was fired? and and a second se Second s Second second

Q Is it not relevant to the question of the amount of metal that it lost in the course of the flight attributed محمل ورقب المراجع المر المراجع dina di ser A . A MA PARTIES to it? ار بر استان 

and the second second

200

Is "what" not relevant? I don't understand your **بە** 1111-1 question. 18 · · ·

The amount of material, the weight of material Q ... removed from the bullet for purposes of scientific examination?

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

I would say it would have nothing to do with it 

36

.17

#### whatsoever.

Well, if there is metal attributable to that Q bullet which remains in President Kennedy and Governor Connall en ander an ander an ander an ander an ander an ander ander and an ander and an ander an ander and an ander and which can not be accounted for, Sit would be relevant, would 

# it not?

- 12 - 1 - 12 - 1 - 1 - 12

A I would think not. The amount removed for spectro-graphic examination had nothing whatsoever toldo with that. It would only - the amount removed for spectrographic examination 

would only have to do with the amount needed for spectrographic examination, not for how much the bullet might have lost before Stor DEWALSTY -74.27 and the second second it was examined. 

Q How much would that weigh, possibly, the amount The Sector removed? 

A I have no idea.

Is it not possible that the amount removed from - Antistudation the bullet in the course of the examination, together with the 14-4 (Tel Cart present weight of the bullet, means that there was nothing -or virtually nothing, lost from that bullet?

MR. RYAN: I will raise my relevancy objection again at this time.

THE WITNESS: I can't see that it has any bearing on the situation at all. The bullet was weighed at the time it

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

3. (A. U

where a

8 ......

4. 11-1

It could be a third this size now and have was received. nothing to do with the weight it lost during the flight.

BY MR. LE SAR: (Resuming)

We know -- we know

Do you not know the approximate weight of a bullet · · · · · · · · · · · S. . . 12 of this type?

I used to, but I don't recall what it is now. A Q And you would know within probably a grain or two 5-10 k of what the weight would be? Sec. 1

I would expect it to-vary more than a grain or two A just in standard ammunition. 1.13

How much? Capacity of A That type of ammunition wouldn't come out to an . Captain

exact weight every time they put it in a cartridge.

Q. I understand that, but how much would the variation werden to the second be, perhaps?

I don't recall. I may have testified to it, and I don': intend to testify to any scientific matters like that unless you pay expert witness fees, and I am not going to answer attention and a second any more questions of that nature without an agreement from you that if I do answer them, you will pay me a standard in the second . ં પ્રયુષ્ટ ન ્ . (\* 1. i.u. expert witness fee, just as if I were in District Court.

Did you not in fact testify to the Warren Commission Q

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

dit :

.....

HEIRALI

Sett 11:22

State of the second sec

-15.4/

-----

THE STATES

· · · · ·

as to the weight of the bullet before the samples were removed from it?

38

and the second second

Same

A

A

٠.

1.6

All Way and

-11-12-

Const Territoria

i di Sala San G

Hollowings .

Dian 2 - ----1011115 00 E.P.S

a Argenary 797

고 한 문 문 문 문

1

Yes, sir, I did: 

· · · · · · And did you testify as to the weight of the bullet Q after the samples had been -A .....

I don't recall it.

Q Can - from a visual examination of the bullet, can you state any place on the bullet that the fragments in Governor Connally's wrist or in his leg or chestwand the frag-ments in President Kennedy's neck could have come from? .

MR. RYAN: I think the witness has already answered · · · · 

that question.

.

MR. LE SAR: I don't think so. I haven't asked it . . . . transfer and THE WITNESS: I did I did answer it. You asked me where the bullet -- where it could have come from and I said from the lead extruded from the base of the bullet - be due to its STREET IS mutilation.

BY MR. LE SAR: (Resuming)

The size of the -- according too the X-rays, there Cherry Cartering is a three and a half millimeter fragment in Governor Connally S i veče thight. Where on that bullet could that fragment have come 1.44 1 1 :

476-

from?

... A.

That's assuming facts not in evidence, I think, and

. ....

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

I don't think I could answer a question like that à. 4

Q Well, assuming -- assuming that to be -- assuming Designation: 04 that it is true? 

39

Well, I don't assume things like that. I wouldn't appression services answer a question, a hypothetical question, unless I had some more facts than that. Q Did you testify before the Warren Commission that

14.23.24% the fragment could have come from that bullet?

> I believe so. I don't recall. A

, Q Is it possible that a fragment of that length could - ... have come from the base of that bullet?

. . .

44

the semistren "y

a de la

Possible, yes. Possible. Could have extruded A and the subseveral pieces of kad from that, and if they had struck some-· •. ' thing that -- for instance, if the bullet had been turned over • • in traveling backwards and they struck the bone, and elongated it to three millimeters, it'd be very logical, for that to have 32:044 AT .... 

happened; yes.

However, an X-ray does not show the size of a par-ticle; it only shows an image on an X-ray.

· ....

Q I understand that. (\*\*\* )

You testified before the Warren Commission that you - you were asked by Mr. Specter, who was the Warren Commission's and the second second Counsel examining you:

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

12 . 17

- - Tallan Sha

Was a comparison made of the lead residues પ્રાયક નિયોધનાં દેવે 1 44 on the inside of the windshield with any of the bullet الهجوية ويتعاد الجاني وي 

fragments recovered, about which you have heretofore 

testified?"

You replied:

"Yes. They were compared with the bullet fragments found on the front seat, which in turn was St. Creenser M. C. W. .. Birks High compared with Commission 399.

A A A A

The lead was found to be similar in composi alt set and a tion. However, that examination in detail was made by a Spectographer, Special Agent John F. Gallagher. the stand of a lar 

Mr. Specter: Was that examination made in A CALL the regular course of examining procedures by the FBI?

Mr. Frazier: Yes, sir. HEAL WEAT

Mr. Specter: And was that information made . The Market Corre and the second states available to you through the normal conference procedures

among FBI Examiners?

and the second second

.

a sa da s .... Mr. Frazier: Yes, sir. He submitted his report to me, and I prepared the formal report of the n with the second s in the second entire examination.

Mr. Specter. Are his report and your formal 1.350 report a part of the permanent record of the FBI, then?

· .

Mr. Frazier. Yes, sir. 

OOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 20 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. lashington, D.C. 20002 202) 546-6666

1.4

行动和新行的

a Main

----

557 1.1.1

States .

WINING BE

-5-67

34

Now, what report were you referring to when you said that you made a formal report of the entire examination?

At that time, as I recall, this was a report to Chief of Police Currie, in Dallas. I can't be sure of that, but I'm almost certain that that was in the first report that. t set a star of the we sent in this case. \*治療をなる \*\*

> That was the one dated November 23rd? Q

I don't recall the date.

Could that be it? Q

When was the assassination? The 22nd? Q The 22nd.

Then that would be the first report. ير بەلغار مەلغار

Now, Mr. Gallagher submitted a report to you?

· · · · ·

As far as I can recall. I don't recall indepenne ja 187 nov -

#### dently whether ---

A .:

A

A

Q

You state here in your testimony that: Q

1.

-

and the second "... he submitted his report to me ... an interregion

What I meant was, I don't recall whether his report and the second was in the first one or whether it may have been in the second 

report that I prepared. I prepared many -. . .

Q Did you prepare a second report?

A -- many reports. 

How many Q on the spectrographic examinations?

2.2

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

-

A STATES

-

- <u>b</u>-

12 2 A .....

REAL COM

-----

sound at the

14

I didn't prepare any reports on the spectrographic 

42

100

ig there's

and adjusted at the

- ANDIEL

Carl Salaria - 12

#### examinations.

William A

1. T. 2. 2. 3

Conserve.

A THE SHOPPING 

:0

the start

. ...

Q You - what?

March And Star

1. d. 57

A I did not prepare any reports on the spectrographic examinations. Mr. Gallagher prepared that. He included his 

report in the report which I sent out, which included other and an and a second

# things of mine.

Q I see -

Otherwise, I would not have been preparing a 2 e. A. j. - A LOW WAR AND A

#### that report.

Q How long would that report have been? How many الي المنصرية المراجعة المراجع مستقبل المراجعة المراج مستقبل المراجعة المراج pages? يقرني ا 

I don't have any idea. One or two-pages, possibly A Q But if - if Mr. Gallagher's report - if your 

report was made on November 23rd, and Mr. Gallagher's would have - Contraction and and and a second seco

had to have been on that date or prior to it? A Not necessarily. Mr. Gallagher may have had his 

work done by the time the first report went out, or he may have had it done later that same day, and it would be in the second report or the third report. in the state of the

480

If you show me the report, I'll tell you whether 

ومعالم التركية

it's in there or not.

Well, the language seems quite clear here. It says:

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

"He submitted his report to me, and I pre-18 ing. pared the formal report of the entire examination."

That's correct. There were several reports on the

• • •

43

nd water to

#### entire examination.

. . · ·

. 5.8 .

later.

4-----Q Well, which one are you referring to here? A I don't have any idea which one you're referring au. and the second . .

# to

You are referring to it in your testimony. · · · All right. What --

In fact, as I recall, I furnished you a copy of · · · · that report, and it would be probably the first report; if you look in it, it will be in there.

and the second secon Section . Is this a copy of it? (Indicating).

(Witness examines document:)

- 科林的主要 No. This is a laboratory worksheet ---

MR. WEISBERG: Is that the letter to Chief Currie? THE WITNESS: That's the laboratory worksheet. and the second sec

MR. WEISBERG: No, the one you're referring to; is that the one that went out to Chief Currie on the 23rd? 

THE WITNESS: - I don't know. That's what I'm saying; si 11. could have been the 23rd or the 24th.

MR. LE SAR: I think I'll be able to locate it

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

Nov Mark

14 1 A & 12

ALT AT

THE WITNESS: As I recall, Gallagher's information t start galanda galar 

21. WENS 8.19

. Actentives Poten religion

· . . . Carpon Broisia

· · · · · ·

was in the first report, but I can't be sure of that.

BY MR. LE SAR: (Resuming) ·• ·: : :

All right, now - but there were subsequent report 1995 **()** 

made? By Mr. Gallagher?

A Yes, sir -- I don't know who made them. **λ** They were : .. 

·· .·

made over a period of months.

Q On the spectrographic examinations?

A I don't recall whether any more spectrographic examination results or not -

in Million - A Q Well, you did not receive all of the relevant evidence by the 25th of November, did you? · · · · · · 

A No, we did not.

and the second secon Q So there would have been spectrographic tests con-

ducted on evidentiary materials received later?

and the second A I don't remember the dates, but if we assume that clothing and other things came in later, then it would be in

the other reports. I can't recall the dates at this time. Q Do you recall the neutron-activation testing that The state of the Considered States and the

482

was performed? 

> No, I don't. I know it was done, but I don't recall A

Serie in the

it.

Q Was any report made on that testing? NOR WY

.....

6.00 

**IOOVER REPORTING CO., INC.** 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Vashington, D.C. 20002 202) 546-6666

......

1.5

Coster 4

Mart all affection ...

POTATINO.

I don't know. It was done by other people in the neutron-activation analysis unit. of higher and a some

45

.....

10

Who conducted those tests?

I think Special Agent John Gallagher. And he was the -- was he the only one? 

Wait just a minute. In association with other A . . people in that unit; I don't know whether he was the only one at a state of the second

Carling a start of the second

that was involved or not.

1. 4.

A.

7. -

And you don't recall receiving any report by Speci 0-Agent Gallagher on the neutron-activation analyses? 

A No, I don't think I - that was done sometime later and it would not necessarily have come through me at all. Q Do you recall how much later?

. . A No, I don't. It took a considerable amount of time 4 lan equi Why? Q

> ÷.,

4 . length of time to make the examination. A PARTIN A

The examinations? 

Several days, in other words. I don't recall it, in the second the second second second but I wasn't involved in it. 같이 느냐는 것 수가 있는 

I see. Okay an Brian Car 

It wouldn't ordinarily take much time to arrange stead the provide state of the second second for the examination, would it?

and the second second second

I don't know.

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

-----

A Wit WHENT

(China)

Do you know whether or not there was any neutron-· . . . . activation analysis made of the curbstone which was allegedly

# struck by a bullet?

No, I have no idea. I don't recall; I have no A. . . new Liversediary St to Protect trat The works

independent recollection of that at all. 

a., 20

i. e Q Do you know whether or not there was any neutron-activation analysis made of the smear on the windshield of the and the second and share a second second and the second sec

President's limousine? 

A I would think so, yes. I don't know though; they 4.1 examined those things that were pertinent, and that was one of 1994 25 and the states chem.

A. -

0

A

1. 30 . 5 Q I want to show you a paper here general a segura de la companya de A companya de la comp A companya de la comp 

I would like to have that marked as Plaintiff's

Exhibit 3, I believe it is. 

The document referred to was and the second marked for identification as

Sec. 1.

Plainitt's Exhibit No. 3-)

BY MR. LE SAR: (Resuming)

an de la

Sec. 1

Are you familiar with that worksheet?

409

No, I'm not: I don't recall ever seeing it before. Is it a worksheet of neutron-activation analysis? and the second 

. . . . . . .

I have no idea. 1. Sec. 1. 1.

It states at the top of it: "Q15." Do you recall

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

an a lot and the second

-----

en de train

- 46

what laboratory specimen "Q15" was?

"015"? There are 015's in hundreds of cases.

In the JFK assassination, do you recall? 

No, I don't.

Assuming that that relates to the assassination of President Kennedy, and neutron-activation analysis that was performed, what does the sheet indicate to you?

-----A ---Nothing to me; I'm not an expert in neutron-active tion. ArghE.

10 Q ... Did you have occasion to examine a curbstone an an a state of the second state of the secon allegedly struck by a hullet?

A

Q

D.S.

A

Yes, I did. What was the result of your examination?

A I don't recall, and I made a report on it. Q

You did make a report on that examination? 

Yes, sir.

Do you recall whether or not you concluded that the had been shreak her a hullet?

curbstone had been struck by a bullet?

I recall stating that it had been struck by a bullet: which was not a jacketed bullet in its original condition; it · · · • could have been a mutilated bullet or a lead bullet, something and the second states of the second states of the an said taga tagat gi

of that nature, but I don't recall all the details. 

a see a teta a

485

Q You did make the observation that it could have been

.

1.4 

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

E tor AB BAC

Siencant

it could have been non-military ammunition? a not -

No, I said a mutilated bullet. A.Y.

And Andrews and Andrews 0 Or a lead bullet.

Piece of lead; yes.

Could it have been a -- a bullet which was not the copper type -- the copper-jacket type of ammunition? 

I have no way of knowing which it might be. It A SHARE WE A could have been a wheel weight, as far as I was concerned. It could also have been a fragment of the core of a jacketed bullet, or any other source: I did not examine the sition. lead for composition.

States 1 I want to show you a photograph, which is labeled "Shaneyfelt Exhibit No. 29," and I would like to make it

Plaintiff's Exhibit 4, please. 

(The document referred to was al and deside the marked for Identification as 지수는 것이 아무지 않는데? 이지?

· · · · ·

Plaintiff's Exhibit No. 4.) and the second sec

17

(Witness examines document.)

BY MR. LE SAR: (Resuming)

Is that a picture of the place on the curbstone 

486

which was allegedly struck by the bullet?

I'm sure I could not tell from that photograph.

Why not? .

Q

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

A SALANDA

SCHOOL HILL

It has no detail in it to orient it as to being الله المراجع ا المراجع the same curbstone, as far as I'm concerned. I wouldn't testify 177 943FA ...

as to what was in the photograph. 

Q Could you examine the curbstone that you were look ing at a moment ago and see whether or not there is such a mar w that ownstand? \$.<u>.</u>. on that curbstone?

A This is the curbstone that I examined originally, and I couldn't tell now if that mark is there or isn't. I. made a microscopic examination of it.

Could you not tell by visual examination whether o not that mark is there?

T there is after .

, is.

A No, sir, I don't think you could. It was a rather faint mark to begin with, and it

has been analyzed since. I don't think you can see it now. Q You say it's been analyzed since? How?

An and a second s Well, I asked, as I recall, one of the Examiners to examine it to see if there was any lead on that, to see if

·-----Research and the second second second there was any bullet metal, or something of that nature.

Q Could that have affected the character of that WHARE A Star

hole?

**`..**\*...?

There was no hole in it. اد و ادار و کو در مرد در از از ایر اند. ا Q ..... There was no hole? .

. . . A No.

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

502 ÷

wir in the

actual .... ----

T MULLER SUNT 

Cipl de o

7-10 - State Park

- ----

. 12

#### How would you describe what was there?

-A light smear of what appeared to be metallic resi and the second 11.11

50

and the second

States - A

in . dai. Towner.

# dues resembling lead.

And how long and how wide was that suear? Q I have no idea. and all the second s

Could it have been an inch by an inch and three Q and the state of the second state of the secon

# quarters?

A I don't think so. That sounds wide to me. I don know how long it is, now.

an an a Could a bullet have made a smear that wide? 

I don't know. 

MR. LE SAR: I want to take a short break and see a de la companya de l if I can locate that report that you referred to, so I suggest 1.5 4 1.00 maybe we take a 15-minute break, and come back here and then 1996 - 1996 - 1996 - 1996 - 1996 - 1996 - 1996 - 1996 - 1996 - 1996 - 1996 - 1996 - 1996 - 1996 - 1996 - 1996 -we will go until Mr. Ryan has to leave.

1.0

MR. RYAME Do you think it will take you that long No AMPROVE i an i sa a to find it? Do you have it in your materials there, or A and the MR. LE SAR: I have a feeling it may be in my

office, and I am not sure I have that volume here, but --MR. RYAN: Do you remember which one, Mr. Frazier?

It would save us all time.

· · · · · ·

THE WITNESS: It's in Volume 5, I believe. a second a s

(General discussion.)

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

T.J.R.

488

#### (Whereupon a short recess was taken.)

57

#### BY MR. LE SAR: (Resuming)

You testified that you had conducted a microscopic 

examination of the curbstone? 

Yes, sir, I did. 1

-And did you make a report on that? 

I think I did; I don't recall.

I want to show you this (indicating document), and see whether you recognize that. yuyta ≾

B food .

A. C. S. (Witness examines document.) A

(WICHESS (CRAILINES GOGGMENC) These four sheets, some of the language I remember reading before in the typed section, but this - these are not my original notes on either of these two - first two pages, but in here (indicating), there seems to be some familiar lang

uage. I may have dicated it; I don't ---

These are not - these are not your notes on this A MERE ALC MAL - CHEBE ALC NOL YOUL MOLES ON

sheet, which is a Laboratory worksheet, and says: Rearded 0.7 ct

"Recorded 8-7-64..." 

small letters: "emj." Do you recognize whose handwriting that is? No. I don't.

No, I don't. 

Ah - this is the spectrographic worksheet which is circled here, spectrographic, and the "firearms" is crossed off,

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

13.10

SEN?

1.700

i sitenit

by and come

1

WELLINGS ....

141

meaning it was photographic, spectrographic and firearms exam lead de la company de la c inations made. I probably did the firearms exam, possibly 

Cunningham and Killian may have also examined the curbstone,

52

but I don't know for sure that they did. 

There is also -Q

States and This particular worksheet is the spectrographic 

worksheet, so it'd be one of the people in the spectrographic le the second 1,142.07 لېږي. د بېږې د ب unit. 

And it also had -- originally it had "microscopic. 0 That's crossed out. A

That's crossed out, so that -- this is not --50 0 2 

Changed to "spectrographic." A 

Yes. So this is not - but you did prepare a report 0 

on your microscopic examination? 

As I recall, I did, and it appears to be the last three paragraphs in this - or two paragraphs, and we - well,

it's the last - it'd be the last two paragraphs of the report The spectrographic analysis is the third from the

last paragraph

e ---- ey Edgß MR. LE SAR: I supposed we'd better have this 

marked before we get confused, as to what it is.

Arraita de la composición 

THE WITNESS: I'd like to amend that answer. 

Actually, I don't have an independent recollection of 이 같은 것을 잘 하는 것을 것을 수 없다.

IOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Nashington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

grapher in

A PARAMANNA 

State Hate

14.

dictating that, but it sounds like something I would have said That were - there were several Examiners in this case, and I may not have actually dictated it, but I would have concurred in the results of the examination before I would have had them dictated.

53

record) (Discussion off the record) ) 

- Antonio

MR. LE SAR: I believe that today we're finished Salar Survey .... with the curbstone and this Exhibit 399.

Cx(y), THE WITNESS: Check that to be sure it's still in - <u>- 4</u>2 there. .

and so and a

the second states

9.7

(Discussion off the record) 

THE WITNESS: Are we still on the record? I quess we are.

MR. LE SAR: Mr. Johnson, Agent Gallagher is also going to be deposed at some point, and we wil, unfortunately, we'll need the exhibits back. I think Mr. Ryan and I are going to arrange tomorrow to pick a date, and I think it will prob-ably be two weeks from now.

1. gr

So we'll let you know. 

MR. JOHNSON : Okay. 

BY MR. LE SAR: (Resuming)

34 Do you have any knowledge or information that any 0 shafi ne interne sa Atoma At reports, memorandums, notes or any materials relating in any way

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Nashington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

in Statistic

Aturn

SERVICE ST

. توريني يو يوريني يوري

ALL BOTH

Theat che

1.27 1.20

and the

to the investigation of President Kennedy's assassination have an Maria ang K

ever been removed from the FBI?

I would not think so.

Or any reason to believe that any materials or reports have been lost or misfiled?

A I don't have any knowledge of that. There weren't Sector States ---any of my worksheets lost, I know that, because they were all 가지 말 가지 않는 것을 there. They were filed; they probably are still there. I don't know where they were kept for the last year and a half, 

but I know mine were all there. 

Q What is the date when you first became aware that someone was requesting the results of the spectrographic exam-ination? 

1

Date? -than? A 

0

i com its

O

A

Yes. Do you know when? Several years ago. and the second second

Q ... Several years ago?

A second s **A** I don't know what the date is. I couldn't even estimate whether it was 11, 12 -

a. (\* 1 It could have been '66 or '67?

Oh, I would think it would have been before then.

이는 사람들은 엄마를 했어. ..... How did you become aware of it? والمعتر والمعتان والمعار والموا

When the letter would come in, it would be sent to

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

-

÷.

2.2.1-14

Aler St.

Ser.

Service -

- introduced

1.1.1

1.6 Sentes .....

the Laboratory. They would send it either to me or Gallagher, and either Gallager or I or somebody else would prepare an

55

# answer for it.

#### Prepare an answer? 0

· · · · Yes. To the request for spectrographic analysis results; T thought that was what we were talking about. 

Yes. A Freedom of Information request? 0

There was no Freedom of Information Act back then A HAT THE THE ST. Q Starting in 1966.

- Ale Later

----

and the states we

-

Well, this was before that. A

0 Okay. Did you become aware that it had been reque ted under the Freedom of Information Act?

I don't know. Usually, they were handled by the A 

spectrographic unit, someone in that unit. 

Same and the second

Q The Freedom of Information requests?

A No, the spectrographic information - analysis

1. je kaj

. ----

requests.

But I am inquiring about when Mr. Weisberg's Q. .. 1. 4.1 requests came in. Did someone-consulty you to see what was · North Harden · ·~· , , Nr. girlanne available?

A Mr. Weisberg has made several requests. Are you talking about his original requests? I don't know when his original request was; I don't know when his second or possibly

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

ANT ANT - LA

SW ANTERS

his third was. I know that when Mr. Weisberg requested some-thing, it was given to him, and when he requested the work-

56

Stran Harden Br

sheets, they were all given to him.

Beyond that, I ---

Prior to that, prior to -- you're talking about 1974-75, after the law was amended. Before the Freedom of 

Information Act was amended, he made a request beginning back 1. V Million 2.57 (ind

in 1966, and file suit in 1970. . . .

Were you consulted in connection with his 1970 law 1. suit? 1 HARRIST BURG

A I don't recall. I can't pick these things out of the past like that, by dates.

.

Q \_\_\_ I have here a letter from J. Edgar Hoover to Mr. 1977年の日本市内市 1977年1月1日 J. Lee Rankin, which is dated March 18, 1964, and it responds to a request for some information by a staff Counsel of the Warren Commission, Mr. Eisenberg, and the request, Item 4 of Mr. 

Hoover's letter, recapitulates Mr. Eisenberg's -- as one of Mr Stranger 1 Eisenberg's requests, or a couple of them, and it asks would 

neutron-activation analysis show if a bullet passed through the hole in the front of the President's shirt, near the collar-승규는 승규는 것을 물었는 것이 모두가 소문하는 것을 가지 않는 것이 없다.

button area, and also if a bullet passed through the material -

of his tie.

المحار المتين فيسودون المنا

Would such a test - would such tests do that? 

**IOOVER REPORTING CO., INC.** 20 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Vashington, D.C. 20002 202) 546-6666

and the winds

AT AL SHITTER

LAND THE ME

I couldn't answer that. I'm not a neutron-activa

1. P. .

1.

-tion specialist.

Would spectrographic analysis do that?

1 I don't know. You would have to have somebody with experience in spectrographic analysis of bullets and shirts in order to answer a question like that. 

Q Didn't you in fact testify about this before the A CONTRACTOR

Warren Commission?

1t +++ See Brits - Salat i she i she i sh A. I don't think I did. I may have. I testified about the spectrographic analysis, but I don't - regarding this par graph here, I don't recall whether I did or not.

Well, would -Q 

It would be just to relay the report of somebody . . .

else; it wouldn't have been my own opinions. 

Q Mr. Hoover concludes that - well, the -Mr. 1997 - C. 1997 "和"鞋制"的。 . . . .

Hoover states that:

"Neutron activation is a sensitive analytic NEULION ACLIVATION 13 & SENSILIVE and

technique to determine elements present in a substance. During the course of the spectrographic examinations The Second

previously conducted of the fabric surrounding the hole 

in the front of the shirt, including the tie, no copper was found in excess of that present elsewhere in undamaged

areas of the shirt and tie. Therefore, no copper was

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

2. 2. 2. 1 ....

South and

diser.

Contration .... 

920-1490-1410-27-421-

Wirdt Stat

found which could be attributed to projectile fragments. It is not felt that the increased sensitivity of neutron activation analyses would contribute substantially to the understanding of the origin of this hole and frayed HE STATISTICS 

58

AN AND AND

in the many second second

# 13.2173

area.

Now, first, how would Mr. Hoover have come by this information?

والمراجع والمحجور والأ

# 

A Well, I don't know. You'd have to ask the person familiar with that letter. I don't know how he came by it. 9 But presumably someone in the FBI Laboratory pro-المعد المرجعة المحرج المحرجة in sing y vided him with this opinion?

A I would think so. Yes. It sounds like a neutron-·二章章•【题》 

activation analysis specialist.

Q And that would be -- that would have been -- Mr. 19 <u>제 한 것</u>이 다니

Gallagher?

A One of three - two, three or four who were there at the time. I don't know who it was; Mr. Gallagher was in ..... · .... charge, I believe. 

I believe that you testified that there had - there Q was no copper on the tie and the President's shirt collar. Is Wester Backet 사장님께 한 것 같아요. 가 맛있는데 it possible neutron-activation analysis would have revealed somela si in tagi uniyan thing that spectrographic analysis would not have?

and the second second

I don't know. You'd have to ask a specialist in

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

A states

ALL CONTRACTOR

Start

Acres 18 .....

inter a delicite at

#### that field.

In connection with that spectrographic analysis,

I merely relayed the spectrographer's report; I didn't express T WELTTY TETRIC ing and the second second it as my own opinion. obtutou.

Q Now, what was the - to you, the significance of the fact that there was no copper on that shirt - shirt colla 6 2 3

# or tie?

Bakr

A I would say it had very little significance. I. 지 성격 분 don't know what the total experience of the men in that field is, but I don't think it would have any significance, whether S, DUT I GOU C CHILIN AN it had detectable copper on it or not.

Q \_\_ Did you conduct any examination of the shirt your 

# self?

A Yes, I did.

112

Q . What did you observe? 

**A** A hole in the back, and a hole in collar at the

## front.

Q And were you able to determine

÷.,

This is President Kennedy's shirt we're talking about 空かるないである ه: دو and the state -

# DOW? "

Yes. Were you able to determine what caused the 

497

# hole in the President's shirt collar?

No, sir. It looked like a bullet hole to me, but I

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

1.5

FRANKING IST.

wide the

وأها أرجاسه وأراشي

to a the st .1

Same State

-

\* .

. . .

couldn't say. It looked -- if it was a bullet hole, it appeared

to be a bullet exit hole, but I couldn't say what caused it. Ge Gabe Myach was a system a sal

And did you observe the tie? 

Yes, sir.

And was there a nick on the tie? Q

A Yes, sir, there was. \* AGE HAT HANK

Did you reach any conclusion as to whether or not 0 

and the second

4 X

Same Eng

a second and a second as

a bullet was responsible for that nick in the tie? 

No, sir, I did not. A

Did you ---0

Dia you --It could have, but I couldn't say just from looking at the nick, what caused it. 

Q.

The nick. I'd like you to look at the photograph taken by the PBI Laboratory, which is a photograph of the President's shirt collar.

(Witness examines document.) 

Can you, by =- simply by looking at that photograph, Q determine whether or not the holes in that shirt collar overlap? A I wouldn't know whether you could or not from look The second states in the . . .

ing at the photograph. This shirt was examined by another Sec. 1 Examiner for that purpose. a second a s · . . .

ini R<sub>al</sub> in sister

49.8

Did you button the shirt yourself, to see whether or

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

.....

#### not the holes overlapped?

I don't recall whether I did or not.

If they do not overlap, it can not have been caused in the state of the

61

Cost her a high

··· \$ ...

by a bullethole, could it?

Yes.

That's an opinion.

Could both holes -

You're asking for an opinion 

- in a scientific matter, and you're prepared Jacob Bert to pay expert witness fees, I'll answer -- any questions you . . . like, but unless you do, I'm only going to testify as to what 

4. x. 1 Did you in your official capacity as an Agent of 0 

the FBI, before the Warren Commission, do that? se side

Do what? A

12.32 · · · · · · · · · 

Button the shirt and make a determination 

I don't recall. I don't believe that I did. had it examined by another Examiner for that purpose.

and a second Did you make any -- you had another Examiner do and the second second

that?

A

0

A

I know.

Yes, sir.

Who was that?

I think it was Special Agent Paul Stombaugh.

IOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 20 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Vashington, D.C. 20002 202) 546-6666

BURGARSAME .... 

### Did that Agent make a report?

Yes, he did.

Mr. Stombaugh?

Atality I think it was Paul Stombaugh. I -- maybe another Examiner got involved, but I think it was Stombaugh. Q Do you know whether or not this report has been

· · · · ·

tion the state that was

# provided us?

Q

A I have no idea. I assume that it has, although as far as I know -- I can't recall all the reports that have been provided, what was asked for or what was furnished. 

Q Do you recall what the report concluded? No, I don't.

No, I don't. A ñ 7. 4

No, I don't. Was that report, or the substance of it, provided to the Warren Commission?

I think it was. I think he testified before the Warren Commission at some length.

arren Commission at some length. 10 - 11 <sup>-</sup> Q Did you make any effort to determine whether or no the tie had been struck by a bullet -- the President's tie? The nick? The nick?

S 🗛 🍈 As I said, I couldn't tell one way or the other. If the bullet had passed through the center of the 0 the second se President's collar, could it possibly avoid going through the

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

tie?

 $\hat{c} = z_i$ 

.....

Will's

What do you mean by "the center of the collar? Talance Sala. el el ser el م تد م Where the collar is buttoned.

Well, certainly it could have. The tie could have . S.≓triti Constant of been a little off - been off to one side, or the bullet could 20.00 15 have been passing at an angle from the left to right, or right to left (indicating), and missed the tie. It could have missed 14132 to i di seripersona di

it completely without any problem at all.

Could it: have struck it at such an angle, and also man and the second s have hit Governor Connally where it's alleged to have? in the second second MR. RYAN: I will object on the grounds that it calls for speculation on the part of the witness. BY MR. LE SAR: (Resuming) a state of the second

This is simply a review of Mr. Frazier's testimony and the second states and the and I'm simply trying to find out whether or not these types of observations were made and put into any report. Service Market State (1996)

A Well, is there a question -- do you want metto and the second second

answer the previous -- I've --

The previous question --

I've forgotten all the details of your previous A CONTRACT question. A Angelana

· . . . . . . . MR. LE SAR: Would the Reporter read the previous . . . ÷.,

question back?

(The Reporter read back the pending question.)

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

ANGROWER

1.1

2 HETERS

THE WITNESS: I couldn't answer that question because I don't know what the position of the shirt was on the

President's body at the time it occurred.

BY MR. LE SAR: (Resuming)

**Q** Did you make any effort to determine whether a nick in the tie and the damage to the shirt collar were caused by a scalpel?

12.0

marter

and the second second

the start in

. .

A Did I make any determination?

Q Or did anyone at the FBI?

A I don't know. I would assume that they had, yes.
Q Would it be normal procedure — a normal hospital
procedures under the circumstances under which President

Kennedy was brought into Parkland Memorial Hospital to cut the tie off with a scalpel?

A I don't know.

0

THEFT

Q You would assume that some investigation was made f that possibility?

of that possibility? A The tie was cut, but I don't know whether it's normal procedure at the Hospital to cut it. It was cut off

as I recall, it was cut off to the side.

Would you investigate it?

A -I can't answer that either, what I might have done. MR. LE SAR: I want to show you an exhibit - I

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

and a design of the second

1. S. F.

would like this exhibit marked -- let me mark this one first (indicating), and I think we should have this one marked, too, since that one will be coming up.

> (The documents referred to were marked for identification as Plaintiff's Exhibits No. 5, 6, 7 and 8, respectively.)

65

BY MR. LE SAR: (Resuming)

I want to show you Plaintiff's Exhibit 7. I know this is an FBI Exhibit No. 60, which is apparently a composite Line water Party 0.2 photograph of items of clothing worn by President Kennedy. Can you tell me what the purpose of this photograp . . . . . A PARTY was?

A This is one of the record photographs, as I recall that the FBI furnished at the request of the Commission, among all the evidence. There were other materials that were sent

This one is an overall and close-up of the back of the President's shirt, a moderate close-up of the collar, and a photograph of the nick in the tie.

.

Q Do you recall whether or not this was an attachmen to CD-1, which was Mr. Hoover's first report to the Warren Commission on the assassination of President Kennedy?

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666 in.

Lawrence.

#### No, I don't have any recollection.

All right.

I don't even know what CD-1 is.

Commission Document No. 1 of the Warren Commission ocuments. Document No. 1. documents.

You notice the nick on the President's shirt there 

وله تدوينه ا

.....

# (indicating)?

No, sir. I don't. THE

Excuse me; on the President's tie. 0

Yes, there is a nick on the President's tie. A 

What is the position of that nick? Q ----

As it is shown in the photograph.

As it's shown in the photograph, it appears to be 가슴다 물로 물 물 것이 없는 것이 없는 것을 물 것이 있다.

in the center of the tis knot, doesn't it?

I couldn't say whether it's in the center of the と、現代もちになる場合の最新になる。ここで、新聞教育では

knot; it's on the side of the tie. I know that much. 

Was there a nick on the underside of the tie? 0

No, sir, just on the side. No, sir, just on the side.

In that case, how could a bullet exiting through President Kennedy's throat leave a nick on the front of the tie but not on the backside?

It wouldn't leave a nick on the front of the tie;

only on the side.

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

# All right.

Let me show you Plaintiff's Exhibit No. 8, which is another photograph of the President's tie.

.....

-

Ward Bar St

24. . . . . . . .

What is the location of the nick on the tie at that point? 15 

**A** I will assume it's on the side of the tie. 

·: Q And is it at the point where the tie is cut?

. No, it's below the point where the tie is cut.

It's near where the tie is cut? 349.5

Q 

A I don't know how far away it is, whether it's near 

or far. - Contain

S 🖸 🔅 Would you look at it and mark the point on it 

1.1.1

4. J.

where the nick is?

1.1 . <u>.</u> . A No, I will not.

Q You are refusing to do that?

I am not going to make any examinations of any exhibits or any interpretations of any results unless you com-ار و دو اندی اندی و در مربع در در ا pensate me in the usual manner of paying expert witness fees. Q - Well, we're simply going over your testimony before the Warren Commission to ascertain whether or not reports were made on matters which it would appear there should have been and the second reports made, and observations made, and I believe your testi-mony was that you received all the reports.

505

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

143108-03

A SERVICE

this interest

· Actes

· ···

1. 1. 1.

. . . .

No, sir. My testimony was not to that effect. You were - that was not correct? You were not

68

- Water and the

Q You were — that was not correct? the Custodian of FBI Laboratory reports? A Not all of them.

You said all of them?

Q Yes.

A I did not receive all of them.

Q Was there an individual who was Custodian of all

the reports?

A No, sir.

Q I would like to raise the question, Mr. Frazier --I guess I'm somewhat troubled by the repeated demands that are being made that you be compensated as an expert witness.

A I'm not demanding that I be paid.

I am stating that if I am going to interpret anything now from scientific evidence, that was not done before, and that I have not testified to, that I expect such testimony would be just as if a doctor was testifying, and he is giving a professional opinion.

And as such, we are getting into new fields completely, that have nothing that I can see concerning my prior testimony or examinations, and therefore it's something new, and as a firearms consultant, I would expect to be -- such

506

NOOVER RÉPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

1. 61. 62

testimony to fall into the expert witness classification.

69

1.1.1

は

物

MR. LE SAR: Well, the reason -- I suppose I raise the question -- as you know, there is great public concern over the investigation that was made of President Kennedy's assassination, a concern that has been raging throughout the country for the past 13 years.

There have been charges made, I think emanating from official quarters, including the FBI, that some of the

persons critical of the investigation carried it out, are commercializing the event, and attempting to profit from it, and it would seem to me that in view of that, it does not come with particular good grace that in a case in which -- particularly in a case in which the Plaintiff is without funds, that you would be making this sort of demand.

THE WITNESS: I'm in -- I am a private firearms consultant, dealing in technical matters, and I make my living ايعات مريه المراجع at it, and therefore, you are taking my time away from the -- the first of the second my job as a firearms consultant, and in doing so, you can s. . . . if you want to ask me anything you want about these exhibits, 방향 수 있는 것을 가지 않는 것을 하는 것을 가지 않는 것을 했다. د د قرب المحمد و المحمد أربع and what my reports were and what my testimony was, that's

But if you're going to ask me to interpret something new, and give my opinion as to what might have been, in

a stand of the second second

**JOVER REPORTING CO., INC.** 0 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Ishington, D.C. 20002 02) 546-6666

1 ....

1. 18

12.

-

х.

fine.

ALL PROPERTY

technical matters, then that is -

MR. LE SAR: I don't - I think that the questions Twe been asking you relate to matters which you testified to before the Warren Commission; you acquired the knowledge while you were on the Government payroll, and in addition, I assume that you have some retirement benefits from the Government, so 

it seems to me to place you in a different category than that which you are trying to cast yourself in. Served in the

And the -- the focus of the questions has always been to determine whether or not tests were or should have been performed, so we have some way of gauging whether or not we have been provided all of the materials that should exist.

, 6 × That's the purpose.

n the state of the second s BY MR. LE SAR: (Resuming)

Let me go on and see if there are any more questions Q 19.5 

. .....

at resident the

that I have.

1.1

and the second second second second Are you familiar at all with the spectrographic

examination?

A Generally, yes; I know what the purpose is. 

Q And that ---

영국 전문 이 전 전 문화 관계 . . . As to how they're conducted, or what the results

are, or to interpret a spectrographic plate - no, I could not

do that.

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002

Section 4

AS EARING

Q Are you familiar with the procedures? . ..... × : · · · . . - 17 A 5 - 1 - 2 1

No, sir, not completely.

Have you ever had any courses of training in 

with the states

State State Line

. . .

· · · · ·

### spectrographic analysis?

nalysis? A No, sir, I have not.

The -- all right. Q

Would you know, for example, in connection with carrying out spectrographic analysis, whether or not it is ---it is necessary to determine whether or not there is any varia-tion within -- any variation of the chemical composition of a 

bullet, within that bullet, in order to evaluate the spectro-graphic results?

ي ديند بروند وروند ريان . بر ديند بروند وروند ريان وروند وروند در ديند وروند وروند وروند وروند وروند I'm afraid I'm not qualified to answer that. the same manager of the

don't know the answer to it. الم المركزة ال المركزة المركزة

••••

You wouldn't know -

A ..... I don't really know; no.

--- whether or not a ---· · · · Q

المحافظ أأشكره المراجع والمتحاط والمحافظ والمحافظ والتجا فتكسموا وتشيها كالمتحاص فالمعروه A I would assume that it might have some effect on And the second sec

it. But I don't know. 

That a bullet might vary in chemical composition Q. . . . . . . . from one end to the other?

. . A ... That's why an interpretation of the results would be -- you'd have to be quite conservative in the interpretation,

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

and the second

Par Attainest.

1.er

94. j. j.

and a state of the second Seit

. :.

### I would think.

Q And in order — in order, therefore, to properly evaluate the test, you would assume that you would have to sample other ammunition of a particular type in order to determine what the range or variation is within a batch of bullets, or — and also to make, perhaps, several samples on a particular bullet to determine what the range of variation is on that bullet?

A I don't think I'm qualified to answer that question.

Q I believe you testified that you were with the FBI Laboratory until April 15th of 1975.

During that time, subsequent to the issuance of the Warren Report, which was issued in September of 1964 -subsequent to the issuance of the Warren Report, were there any re-evaluations or further testing done by the FBI Laboratory on any items of evidence?

A I don't -- nothing to my -- nothing of mine that

I know of.

A

9 Nothing of yours -

A Nothing in the firearms identification line.

Q. To your knowledge --

I don't remember anything on the others, either; I

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

and the second

in sticistic in

- A Start Hard

a and a second

25-4 Salt 226

· . · · · ·

# don't recall any of it.

To your knowledge, there were none by any other

73

#### units of the FBI?

A I said I didn't recall. There's a little differ-

ence from what I know and what I recall. 19 19 4 L I I

What I mean is, I don't remember that there ever · .....

...

was any, but I can't positively say that I don't know there A CALL AND A CALL المعار المناسخة ميرا جوابه There's a little distinction there? I hope you was not any. understand what I mean.

If there were, I don't recall that it was after that date.

Q Okay. All right.

The date of the publication of the Warren Report? A Is that -- that was the date we're talking -

September, 1964; yes. I'm asking whether you have Q ما رس ان any awareness of any tests which might have been performed after that, or any re-evaluations made after that date in which FBI Laboratory personnel were involved?

I can't - the date is just someplace in the past.

I couldn't say one way or the other.

Would you - are there any of a more recent date that you would be aware of? Say within the past two or three years?

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-5666

I don't know that there's been any.

MR. LE SAR: Okay. We may have reached the end;

There's a reference in one of the reports to "Gerel

74

(Discussion off the record)

distant of the second second second BY MR. LE SAR: (Resuming)

24<sup>1</sup> - 1 let me see.

With a maister of

tin (ji) i

Lather and the

1 247-24

A Proversion

ng ping

A

Yes. There's a phrase I wanted to get clear. Q

Ash" spectrographic analysis. Would you inform me as to what a na Tra Tank the line that means? - 31

Gerel Ash? Yes, that was on one of the exhibits A av. you showed me, today.

Q .... - Yes, of the curbstone.

Gerel Ash is a company name for a company which A ter stan en tek skipt og han fag det en i skipteret skipt og som manufactures spectrographs on which metallic objects are analyzed.

Now, are there other types of spectrographic رو در است و رو<del>ست م</del>ستجور

machines -- other companies? er de de la composition de la

> Other companies make spectrographs. Yes. Harris C.

Q .... And the FBI has more than one kind of spectrograph? A I don't know how many they have. They had two

In Section 1.

an interest

when I was there, and they have moved to a new building. T

don't - I have no idea how many they have now.

MR. LE SAR: May we have back that exhibit which

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

#### has that sketch of the curbstone?

MR. WEISBERG: Several pages stapled together. 

75

Water Augu

THE WITNESS: I don't have that. -345-33

MR. WEISBERG: I think it's the only one with 200 more search the more the 1.1 - -----

# the pages stapled together.

2.1

1.1.1.1.1.1.1

(General discussion off the record) -. .

### BY MR. LE SAR: (Resuming)

Q Here it is. Here it is (indicating).

. . Can you orient the direction which that sketch shows the bullet to have been traveling from when it struck الإستجارين الله . . . . the curbstone?

This sketch in Exhibit 5?

Yes. Q -

بر المتروف الجينية ويتدعيه

A.

This was not my sketch, and I'd rather not say what A and the strange of the second the person that made it had in mind. 

Q All right; fine.

In -- in your testimony before the Warren Commission you testified that some of the fragments were similar in lead · . . . . بالأحيان والمراجعاتين composition to bullet 399, the bullet which is alleged to have e a tradición de la construction and the second second second Terise-Lieris gone through both President Kennedy and Governor Connally.

Is that all the spectrographic tests revealed?

I don't know of any other spectrographic tests that were made, and that is the results that were furnished to me,

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-6666

- 合理算机2011

Sitter .

فقتر بالأرز والم

1.1.1

WHERE AN

Vere Det me

as I recall, by one of the spectrographers. I don't remember which one it was at that time. There was three people المعروبين وتوقيه فتحدد المراجع والمراجع والمراجع na ta je me sjeri

76

-1. A.

# involved in this matter.

It could have been Gallagher, or some one of his others, and they furnished me this -- these results, and I included it in my report, and instead of having Gallagher go Andrysky i Pi -1-200-01-02 4-2 19-2 up and testify to a very short period of time, I related what his report showed. 12.11.1. 1.000

S are.

And I don't know anything more about it than that. In other words, all I did was restate, or possibly I may have rephrased some of it, the results of his examination, dir. de as shown in the laboratory report. 

And the - let me understand. The reason he him-self did not testify is what?

To save time, as far as I know, or - I don't know. A starting -. . . . . who it was, thought Harlan Specter was making the direct examination; his result was one small paragraph, and he asked المتعار والمرجع أأتجا والمتحاف المرجع المرور المروان والمتجور والمجاهر والمحافي والمحافي والمركب والمراوي الركن me about it. You read it to me here this afternoon, a few ومحاور فيتعجبون minutes ago.

Since that's all there was, he just let me sort of متجهدين المعاجم وسيكرجون الكما والمراجع ومسترجب المراجع read it into the record, you might say, and there was no objecand a start of the second start start of the second start of the second start of the second start of the second tion by any Commission Members, and that's the way it turned

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002

(202) 546-6666

out.

÷.,

1.-.

augustal and a state of the second

ALITS PARSON!

the work of the

1 comment

#### 0 All right.

I have one final area, I think, before we cease. Actually, I want to return again to this question of the weight loss from the bullet.

77

1. 1. Ja 4

and a stand a stand and a stand a stand

I think you testified before the Warren Commission as to the maximum weight of that -- of that bullet, based on an average of what similar bullets weighed.

A I believe I did. Of course, that doesn't mean that that bullet actually weighed that amount. This is a way to approach something, not having the original.

Mar Severate

I understand ---0

You average other bullets, but they may not be A

typical. They could be a little more or a little less. de ata

And I believe you also indicated in your testimony Q 1. AND 1. والأسها تنتجر المتحير فالترجيع that the maximum weight loss was about two and a half grains.

A

It's possible; I don't recall.

Now, how could you testify to that without knowing A BERT

the weight of the matter removed from the bullet? المتأ التجريد والمعريد New 130 (SA

The matter has nothing to do with it. A the second is a state of the second part of the second second second second second second second second second The second

> Well, suppose

> > the start of the

I weighed the bullet before anything was removed

from it.

A

Q

Suppose the material removed from the bullet, mean-

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546-5666

1.24

ERE AL AND A STATE 

inter Station

335 M (\* 

.....

A state and

an the gala

garyste in

Mana Maria

مطلب والمع وتشاد المتراد ال

1.4

o Lugio del 

ing the material removed for scientific examination -- the ··· · · · · two spectrographic samples removed, and the loss of the --Start of the second from the weight of the bullet in firing, exceeded two and a half grains?

· · · · A Oh, I'm sure it did. I'm sure it did; they took more than - they probably took that much, two and a half grains, out of the bullet in the spectrographic analysis. ينه بنيه ... · An house Q Well, that ----

The point -- my point is, I weighed the bullet A C. Aring Standar Are when I got it. That fixes its weight, period. You can take half the bullet, and it has nothing and the second second · ...... whatsoever to do with the original weight of the bullet. You 

get the original weight of the bullet by going back to the gun, A care to in and the additional S 25. ST. not the other direction. 1997 (J. 1997) 1997 - J. 1 1997 - J. 19

and the first of

The original weight of the bullet is an approxi-· ""你们的问题。" mation based on taking other similar bullets, weighing them, Sec. Solard averaging them, seeing what is the maximum weight, and you 3. 15 3 19 1 get an approximate figure for the maximum weight. The weight when received - I don't recall the exact figure, but you say two and a half or two and three-المترقى والمحيشين والمرا quarters grains less, would be the amount of weight the bullet is supposedly has lost from the time it was fired and the time

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002

it was recovered. · · · · · · · · ·

.

.....

manth Charles

Ses 0.

14174 State 14 (.

A States

14 GYZ Maine

ther State

Trible and and

Chatter and

CHARLES CONTRACT

(202) 546-6666

Sector Sector

2----Nr. 1

n- 17 7

1.

78

4.20

4.11

Now, what's taken after that for spectrographic -

79

# analysis is immaterial.

MR. LE SAR: I think that concludes the examination 

...

THE WITNESS: Okay. 

م مرجع بالمعالم المحمد المعالم المحمد المحمد المحمد المعالم المعالم المحمد المحمد المحمد المحمد المحمد المحمد ال

-.

. J.

MR. RYAN: I have no questions. 

MR. LE SAR: Mr. Ryan, I'll be back in touch with you tomorrow, and see if we can arrange these other: deposi-

# tions.

41 x 17

.....

 $\tau \sim \sqrt{2}$ MR. RYAN: Okay. Gallagher and Shaneyfelt. MR. LE SAR: Yes. The second 

Mr. Frazier, thank you very much.

(Whereupon, at 3:45 PM, the taking of the instant 2.18 deposition was concluded.)

# CBRTIFICATE

I hereby certify that I have read the foregoing 79 pages A LAND FROM TO THE STATE of testimony in this transcript and certify this transcript to be a true and accurate record of the testimony given by ma.

1993 - State and State

# ROBERT A FRAZIER.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of

1977.

My Commission expires:

Notary Public in and for the District of Columbia

....

X. Startes

HOOVER REPORTING CO., INC. 320 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20002 (202) 546,6666

and the second

the state of the . Section

بالأنهاج أندا

# CERTIFICATE OF NOTARY PUBLIC

I, Janet L. Moore, do hereby certify that the witness whose deposition appears in the foregoing pages was

di talan di

a. Salar

918

28

duly sworn by me.

Sec. 12.

enistati ta sa

7 .....

inen en fan de fan En fan de fan

ر نیست

the Nota Pur and for District of Columbia.

.80

\*

DIRELICE OF COLUMNES

ly commission expires August 31, 1981.

#### CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER

I, William H. Dillingham, III, the reporter, do hereby certify that the testimony of said witness was taken by me stenographically and thereafter reduced to typewriting by me; that said deposition is a true record of the testimony given by said witness; that I am neither counsel for, related to, nor employed by any of the parties to the action in which this deposition was taken; and further, that I am not a relative or employee of any attorney or counsel employed by the parties hereto, nor financially or otherwise interested

in the outcome of the action.

Reporter

81